
151500-2024 Page 1/9

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.2.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 151500-2024 - Result

Germany – Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services – Reinigung 
Tunnelentwässerung 2024, Los 1: Tunnel Eichelberg, Los 2: Tunnel Rennsteig, Los 3: Tunnel 
Jagdberg
OJ S 52/2024 13/03/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes - NL Ost
Email: vergabe.ost@autobahn.de
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Reinigung Tunnelentwässerung 2024, Los 1: Tunnel Eichelberg, Los 2: Tunnel 
Rennsteig, Los 3: Tunnel Jagdberg
Description: Reinigung Tunnelentwässerung 2024, Los 1: Tunnel Eichelberg, Los 2: Tunnel 
Rennsteig, Los 3: Tunnel Jagdberg
Procedure identifier: fc2920ee-f632-4b0f-82bc-e44726ffd07f
Internal identifier: B1002300701-3
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90000000 Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Place of performance
Town: Ritschenhausen
Postcode: 98617
Country subdivision (NUTS): Schmalkalden-Meiningen (DEG0B)
Country: Germany

Place of performance
Town: Oberhof
Postcode: 98559
Country subdivision (NUTS): Schmalkalden-Meiningen (DEG0B)
Country: Germany

Place of performance
Town: Jena
Postcode: 07745
Country subdivision (NUTS): Jena, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEG03)
Country: Germany

Value

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/151500-2024
mailto:vergabe.ost@autobahn.de


151500-2024 Page 2/9

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

Estimated value excluding VAT: 475 736,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
vgv -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Los 1 - Tunnel Eichelberg, A 71
Description: Es sind Verschmutzungs- bzw. Versinterungskontrollen und notwendige 
Reinigungen der Drainage- und Entwässerungsleitungen in den Tunneln Eichelberg, 
Rennsteig und Jagdberg durchzuführen. Die Leistung ist in drei Teillose aufgeteilt: Los 1: BAB 
A 71, Tunnel Eichelberg Los 2: BAB A 71, Tunnel Rennsteig Los 3: BAB A 4, Tunnel Jagdberg 
Die Versinterungskontrolle und damit die Einstufung in Verschmutzungs-grade erfolgt im 
Vorfeld über eine Kamerabefahrung. Die Auswertung und Dokumentation erfolgt über die 
Videoaufzeichnung der Befahrung und die Erfassungsblätter der Entwässerungshefte, welche 
vor Beginn der Maßnahme dem AN übergeben werden. Der Verschmutzungsgrad der 
Schlitzrinne wird über eine Sichtprüfung gemeinsam mit dem AG festgestellt und in die 
Erfassungsblätter eingetragen. Zur Einstufung der Versinterungs- bzw. Verschmutzungsgrade 
wird der sich ergebende Mittelwert einer Haltung herangezogen. Grobmengen: Los 1: ca. 
10.000 m Entwässerungsleitung reinigen inkl. Nebenleistungen
Internal identifier: LOT-0001

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90000000 Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Place of performance
Town: Ritschenhausen
Postcode: 98617
Country subdivision (NUTS): Schmalkalden-Meiningen (DEG0B)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/03/2024
Duration end date: 31/10/2024

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 70 440,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price



151500-2024 Page 3/9

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Name: Preis
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes
Review organisation: Bundeskartellamt - Vergabekammern des Bundes
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Die Autobahn 
GmbH des Bundes - NL Ost
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Die Autobahn GmbH des 
Bundes
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Los 2 - Tunnel Rennsteig, A 71
Description: Es sind Verschmutzungs- bzw. Versinterungskontrollen und notwendige 
Reinigungen der Drainage- und Entwässerungsleitungen in den Tunneln Eichelberg, 
Rennsteig und Jagdberg durchzuführen. Die Leistung ist in drei Teillose aufgeteilt: Los 1: BAB 
A 71, Tunnel Eichelberg Los 2: BAB A 71, Tunnel Rennsteig Los 3: BAB A 4, Tunnel Jagdberg 
Die Versinterungskontrolle und damit die Einstufung in Verschmutzungs-grade erfolgt im 
Vorfeld über eine Kamerabefahrung. Die Auswertung und Dokumentation erfolgt über die 
Videoaufzeichnung der Befahrung und die Erfassungsblätter der Entwässerungshefte, welche 
vor Beginn der Maßnahme dem AN übergeben werden. Der Verschmutzungsgrad der 
Schlitzrinne wird über eine Sichtprüfung gemeinsam mit dem AG festgestellt und in die 
Erfassungsblätter eingetragen. Zur Einstufung der Versinterungs- bzw. Verschmutzungsgrade 
wird der sich ergebende Mittelwert einer Haltung herangezogen. Grobmengen: Los 2: ca. 
68.000 m Entwässerungsleitung reinigen inkl. Nebenleistungen
Internal identifier: LOT-0002

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90000000 Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Place of performance
Town: Oberhof
Postcode: 98559
Country subdivision (NUTS): Schmalkalden-Meiningen (DEG0B)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/03/2024
Duration end date: 31/10/2024

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 250 880,00 EUR

General information



151500-2024 Page 4/9

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes
Review organisation: Bundeskartellamt - Vergabekammern des Bundes
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Die Autobahn 
GmbH des Bundes - NL Ost
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Die Autobahn GmbH des 
Bundes
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Los 3 - Tunnel Jagdberg, A 4
Description: Es sind Verschmutzungs- bzw. Versinterungskontrollen und notwendige 
Reinigungen der Drainage- und Entwässerungsleitungen in den Tunneln Eichelberg, 
Rennsteig und Jagdberg durchzuführen. Die Leistung ist in drei Teillose aufgeteilt: Los 1: BAB 
A 71, Tunnel Eichelberg Los 2: BAB A 71, Tunnel Rennsteig Los 3: BAB A 4, Tunnel Jagdberg 
Die Versinterungskontrolle und damit die Einstufung in Verschmutzungs-grade erfolgt im 
Vorfeld über eine Kamerabefahrung. Die Auswertung und Dokumentation erfolgt über die 
Videoaufzeichnung der Befahrung und die Erfassungsblätter der Entwässerungshefte, welche 
vor Beginn der Maßnahme dem AN übergeben werden. Der Verschmutzungsgrad der 
Schlitzrinne wird über eine Sichtprüfung gemeinsam mit dem AG festgestellt und in die 
Erfassungsblätter eingetragen. Zur Einstufung der Versinterungs- bzw. Verschmutzungsgrade 
wird der sich ergebende Mittelwert einer Haltung herangezogen. Grobmengen: Los 3: ca. 
32.000 m Entwässerungsleitung reinigen inkl. Nebenleistungen
Internal identifier: LOT-0003

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90000000 Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

Place of performance
Town: Jena
Postcode: 07745
Country subdivision (NUTS): Jena, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEG03)
Country: Germany



151500-2024 Page 5/9

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3. Estimated duration
Start date: 01/03/2024
Duration end date: 31/10/2024

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 154 416,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes
Review organisation: Bundeskartellamt - Vergabekammern des Bundes
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Die Autobahn 
GmbH des Bundes - NL Ost
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Die Autobahn GmbH des 
Bundes
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 605 941,30 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Official name: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 78 214,00 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 



151500-2024 Page 6/9

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Date of the conclusion of the contract: 08/03/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Official name: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 351 526,00 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 08/03/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 



151500-2024 Page 7/9

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Leader of tendering party: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Official name: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Value of the tender: 176 201,30 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 08/03/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

8. Organisations

ORG-7001
Official name: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes - NL Ost
Registration number: USt-ID DE329214156
Postal address: Magdeburger Straße 51
Town: Halle (Saale)
Postcode: 06112
Country subdivision (NUTS): Halle (Saale), Kreisfreie Stadt (DEE02)
Country: Germany
Contact point: Vergabestelle
Email: vergabe.ost@autobahn.de
Telephone: +49 345 94099556
Internet address: https://www.autobahn.de
Buyer profile: https://www.autobahn.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Group leader
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-7004
Official name: Bundeskartellamt - Vergabekammern des Bundes
Registration number: N.N.
Postal address: Villemombler Straße 76
Town: Bonn

mailto:vergabe.ost@autobahn.de
https://www.autobahn.de
https://www.autobahn.de


151500-2024 Page 8/9

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Postcode: 53123
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: vk@bundeskartellamt.bund.de
Telephone: +49 22894990
Fax: +49 2289499163
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-7005
Official name: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes
Registration number: USt-ID DE329214156
Postal address: Heidestraße 15
Town: Berlin
Postcode: 10557
Country subdivision (NUTS): Berlin (DE300)
Country: Germany
Email: recht@autobahn.de
Telephone: +49 30640960
Fax: +49 30403680811
Internet address: https://www.autobahn.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-7006
Official name: Die Autobahn GmbH des Bundes
Registration number: USt-ID DE329214156
Postal address: Heidestraße 15
Town: Berlin
Postcode: 10557
Country subdivision (NUTS): Berlin (DE300)
Country: Germany
Email: recht@autobahn.de
Telephone: +49 30640960
Fax: +49 30403680811
Internet address: https://www.autobahn.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Mediation organisation

ORG-0001
Official name: Weimann Umwelt-, Kanal- & Containerdienst
Size of the economic operator: Small
Registration number: DE150473997
Postal address: Kastanienallee 9
Town: Topfstedt
Postcode: 99718
Country subdivision (NUTS): Kyffhäuserkreis (DEG0A)
Country: Germany
Email: info@weimann.ws
Telephone: +49 3636700500

mailto:vk@bundeskartellamt.bund.de
mailto:recht@autobahn.de
https://www.autobahn.de
mailto:recht@autobahn.de
https://www.autobahn.de
mailto:info@weimann.ws


151500-2024 Page 9/9

8.1.

Fax: +49 3636701097
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Germany
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0002, LOT-0003

ORG-7007
Official name: Beschaffungsamt des BMI
Registration number: 994-DOEVD-83
Town: Bonn
Postcode: 53119
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
Telephone: +49228996100
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: b67d68a5-d068-40f2-9fb7-8fc18c79a2ad  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 12/03/2024 09:26:56 (UTC+1)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 151500-2024
OJ S issue number: 52/2024
Publication date: 13/03/2024

mailto:esender_hub@bescha.bund.de

